

## Session 110 - (1993-1994)

### **S 0515 General Bill, By Russell and Drummond**

A Bill to amend Section 40-13-10, Code of Laws of South Carolina, 1976, relating to cosmetology and cosmetologists, so as to revise these definitions including changing references from "manicurist" to "nail technician"; to amend Section 40-13-20, relating to the licensure requirement, so as to change the reference from "manicurist" to "nail technician"; to amend Section 40-13-30, as amended, relating to the State Board of Cosmetology, so as to change the reference from "manicurist" to "nail technician"; to amend Section 40-13-60, relating to Board officers and staff, so as to change references from "secretary" to "director"; to amend Section 40-13-90, as amended, relating to licensure qualifications, so as to change references from "manicurist" to "nail technician"; to amend Section 40-13-100, relating to examination applications, so as to increase the period for a temporary work permit from sixty days to one hundred twenty days; to amend Sections 40-13-110 and 40-13-120, relating to examinations and licensure reciprocity, so as to change references from "manicurist" to "nail technician"; to amend Section 40-13-170, relating to licensing salons, so as to make technical corrections; to amend Section 40-13-240, relating to license renewal, so as to change an "individual license" to an "active license" and to require renewal of an inactive license; to amend Section 40-13-270, relating to exemptions from the license requirement, so as to exempt masseurs and masseuses; and to amend Section 40-13-280, relating to unlawful acts, so as to change references from "manicurist" to "nail technician".

**03/09/93 Senate Introduced and read first time SJ-5**

**03/09/93 Senate Referred to Committee on General SJ-6**